
 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), 

Gerrard, Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage and Tillotson  
(For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 24th March 2022 at 
5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
16th March 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 7 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24th February 2022. 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 
 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
8 - 33 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

34 - 46 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 15th February 2022 to 11th March 2022 is attached at page 34. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
 
 
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 

Page 2



 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

PLANS COMMITTEE 
24TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair in the Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Gerrard, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, 
Tillotson, Murphy and Snartt 

  
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Strategic Development Team Leader  
Principal Planning Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
Planning Enforcement Officer  
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Fryer and Grimley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record by those Councillors present at that meeting and signed . 
 

51. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

52. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) by Councillor Murphy – in relation to application P/21/0535/2 - he would 
be speaking in his capacity as Ward Councillor and therefore would not 
take part in the meeting discussion or voting on that item.  

(ii) by Councillor Gerrard – in relation to application P/20/2349/2 – she was 
a Ward Councillor for the neighbouring Ward but came to the meeting 
with an open mind. 

(iii) by all Committee Members – in relation to application P/20/2199/2 – they 
had been lobbied on the application and received emails and letters on 
the application – they approached the meeting with an open mind. 

(iv) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/20/2349/2 – he had 
asked a question about Neighbourhood Plans at Full Council and had 
received emails as a result. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

(v) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/21/1260/2 – he had 
spoken on the application at the meeting of the Plans Committee on 1st 
December 2021.  He would leave the room during the consideration of 
this application. 

(vi) by Councillor Snartt – in relation to application P/21/1017/2 – he was a 
long-standing supporter of Leicester City Football Club but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 

(vii) by Councillor Bentley – in relation to enforcement report E/21/0186 and 
application P/20/2349/2 – he had an interest in a Sustainable Urban 
Extension north of Birstall and the land had been bought by the 
developers Barwoods and Davidson Developments Ltd – he had not had 
contact with the developers on the application or enforcement report 
being considered and came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(viii) by Councillor Ranson – in relation to application P/21/0535/2 – she was 
the Ward Councillor for Sileby Ward.   

(ix) by Councillor Ranson – in relation to enforcement report E/21/0186 – 
she had a family member who was in dispute with the developer 
Barwoods.  She left the room during the consideration of this application. 

 
Post-meeting note:  The declarations made by Councillor Ranson were made when 
the items in question were considered. 
 

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 6 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/20/2199/2, 
P/21/0535/2, P/21/1260/2 and P/21/0010/2 were also submitted (also filed with these 
minutes). 
 
It was proposed by the Vice-Chair in the Chair and seconded by Councillor Murphy 
that Councillor Snartt act as Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a late request to speak in respect of 
application P/21/1017/2 by Niall Alcock and Adrian Franks on behalf of Seagrave 
Parish Council.  The Committee was asked if they were happy to let Niall Alcock and 
Adrian Franks speak on behalf of the items and there were no objections to allowing 
Niall Alcock and Adrian Franks to speak. The committee was also advised that since 
publication of the extras report,  a submission by a member of the Queniborough 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Committee was received which raised that close liaison 
was held with the Council regarding housing and referred to the basic conditions 
statement and disagreed with the Council’s legal advice and reference to it not 
obtaining a housing figure. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) James Mattley (objector) and Carl Stott (agent) in respect of application 
P/20/2199/2; 

Page 4



 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

(ii) Clare Plant (agent) and Stephen Wright (on behalf of Queniborough Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/20/2349/2; 

(iii) David Pendle (agent) and Elizabeth Jones (on behalf of Sileby Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/21/0535/2; and 

(iv) Niall Alcock (agent) and Cllr Adrian Franks (on behalf of Seagrave Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/21/1017/2. 

 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/20/2199/2; 
(ii) Councillor Grimley in respect of application P/20/2349/2; 
(iii) Councillor Murphy in respect of application P/21/0535/2; and 
(iv) Councillor Poland in respect of application P/21/1017/2. 

 
At the approval of the Vice-Chair in the Chair, enforcement report E/21/0186 was 
considered prior to planning application P/21/0010/2. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that, in respect of application P/20/2199/2 (Bowbridge Homes 
Nanpantan, Land off Leconfield Road, Nanpantan), planning permission 
be refused as the proposed development would fail to protect and 
enhance the landscape character of the area, contrary to the 
requirements of CS11 and NPPF and the proposed development would 
result in an adverse biodiversity impact, contrary to CS13 and NPPF and 

 
Officers be given delegated authority to devise the wording for the 
refusal. 

 
2. that, in respect of application P/20/2349/2 (Davidson’s Developments 

Limited, Land off Boonton Meadow Way, including No 65 Glebe Road, 
Queniborough), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement  in accordance with Recommendation A set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
3. that, in respect of application P/21/0535/2 (Owl Partnerships Ltd & 

Nottingham Community Housing Association Ltd & Inside Land (South) 
Ltd. Land off Homefield Road Sileby Leicestershire LE12 7LZ), planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, 
and the amendment set out in the Extras Report and subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement in accordance with the 
amended Recommendation A  set out in the Extras Report;  

 
4. that, in respect of application P/21/1260/2 (Penland Estates Ltd, RV 

Millington Ltd, Sarah Higgins and Gavin Higgins, Land at Ashby Road, 

Page 5



 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

Markfield), the Committee’s resolution dated 1st December 2021 [38 (1.) 
refers] be amended and planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, , and subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement in accordance with Recommendation A set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 

 
5. that, in respect of application P/21/1017/2 (Leicester City Football Club, 

Football Training Ground Park Hill Lane, Seagrave Leicestershire LE12 
7NG), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons 
and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration; 

 
6. that, in respect of application P/21/0010/2 (Mrs. Z Wadi, 124 Maple Road 

South Loughborough Leicestershire LE11 2JR), planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
amendment in the Extras Report. 

 
54. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORTS  

 
An enforcement report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was submitted (Item 
6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Matthew Twigger (objector)  
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Taylor 
 
RESOLVED that, in respect of enforcement report E/21/0186 (Land Off Cropston 
Road, Anstey, Leicestershire, LE7 7FF) no further action be taken subject to the 
reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration; 
 
 

55. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
17th January 2022 to 14th February 2022 was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

5 
 

Plans Committee - 24th February 2022 
Published – 4th March 2022  

NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

Page 7



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday 24 March 2022 
Index of Committee Items 

 
Item Application 

No 
Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation Page 

     
1 P/20/1437/2 Sandy Kay Ltd 

Land to the West of Flanders Close 
Quorn 
 
 
Erection of 3 no. dwellings and 
associated works.  

  Grant Conditionally 9 

     

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/20/1437/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 12.08.2020 
Applicant: Sandy Kay Ltd 
Proposal: Erection of 3 no. dwellings and associated works 
Location: Land to the West of Flanders Close, Quorn 
Parish: Quorn Ward: Quorn 
Case Officer: 
 

Harry White Tel No: 01509 634579 

 
This application is brought to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Jane Hunt MP. 
The grounds for the request are based on loss of privacy and the overbearing impact of 
the new housing on a small site with restricted access and services to the properties, 
putting a strain on the facilities offered to the nearby properties. 
 
Description of the Proposal and application site 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the construction of three detached 
properties on land to the west of Flanders Close in Quorn.  
 
Plot 1 would be a two storey three-bedroom detached dwellinghouse, and includes a 
single car detached garage. This plot would have an internal flo
[...]
racter 
2) Providing attractive public and private spaces 
3) Well connected and legible streets and spaces 

Page 21



4) Creating multi-functional, safe and inclusive places 
5) Adapting to climate change 
6) Protecting the amenity of existing and future occupiers 

 
The proposed trio of new dwellings on this site to the west of Flanders Close would 
represent an eclectic mix of architectural styles. The proposed variation in design is 
considered to reflect the character of the wider area, notably Loughborough Road, where 
significant variation in scale, layout, materials can be found. It is considered that this 
variation to the design would provide an attractive and high-quality appearance that would 
complement the rest of Flanders Close. Flanders Close itself is composed of varying 
large, two and a half storey detached dwellings of a mock-Georgian style. Plot 3 follows 
the same mock-Georgian architectural style as many of the properties within Flanders 
Close. The diversity of built form throughout Loughborough Road is a strong feature of this 
part of Quorn, the incorporation of varying traditional designs throughout the development 
site help to ensure that the local vernacular architectural style is maintained. There is a 
mixture of facing red brickwork and render to the elevations, pitched roofs, plain tiles, slate 
roofs, gable projections, bay windows, chimneys and porches. The overall result in 
distinctive and visually rich.  
 
The layout of the proposed scheme is such that it would be dominated by open space. 
The western side of the site would be dominated by an area of wildflower grassland 
abutting scrubland with large mixed deciduous trees. A Beech tree would form the 
principal arboricultural feature of the site.  
 
The density of the proposed development would be akin to that of Flanders Close and 
Loughborough Road. Flanders Close is a dense housing development with a strong sense 
of enclosure brought about by the relatively tall dwell
[...]
r adverse impacts have 
been identified.  Therefore, the adverse impacts of the development would not significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development, when assessed against the 
NPPF as a whole.  The proposal would therefore amount to sustainable development as 
sought by the NPPF.  
 
RECOMMENDATION A:- 
 
That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure contributions, as set out below:  
 

 Contribution 

Biodiversity enhancement within the 
Quorn/Mountsorrel area 

£66,345 

 
 
RECCOMMENDATION B:- 
 
That subject to the completion of the agreement in A above, planning permission be 
granted subject to the following conditions and notes: 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- 
 
Grant Conditionally 
  
 

1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 

Page 28



REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
Application form – received 07 January 2022 
Site Location Plan – received 12 August 2020 
Site Plan – Drg. No. 3489 – 02 Rev. B – received 21 January 2022 
Plot 1 Plans and Elevations – Drg. No. 3489-03 Rev. B – received 21 January 2022 
Plot 1 Garage Plans and Elevations – Drg. No. 3489- 07 – received 21 January 
2022 
Plot 2 Plans and Elevations – Drg. No. 3489 -04 – received 12 August 2020 
Plot 3 Plans and Elevations – Drg. No. 3489-05 - received 12 August 2020 
Tree Constraints Plan - Drg. No. 10478 TCP 01 – received 18 September 2020 
Tree Protection Plan Drg. No. 10478 TPP 01 – received 18 September 2020 
Fire Tender Tracking – Drg. No. 23387_08_010_02 – received 12 August 2020 
Bin Store & Co
[...]
Knights Close, Earls Way
Thurmaston
Leicestershire
LE4 8EW

Removal of headframe and existing 
3no. antennas and associated 
steelwork, installation of 3no. 
integrated antennas and 
replacement headframe and 1no. 
GPS antenna.

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

25-Feb-2022 Thurmaston

P/21/2231/2 7 and 7a Humberstone 
Lane
Thurmaston
LE4 8HJ

Two storey and roof extension to 
rear to form 4 No. flats and erection 
of single storey detached dwelling to 
rear..

Full REF, Permission be refused for the 
following reasons:

07-Mar-2022 Thurmaston

P/22/0077/2 18 Lonsdale Road
Thurmaston
Leicestershire
LE4 8JF

Retrospective application for display 
of 1 fascia sign, 1 projecting sign, 2 
x ACM panels, 1 window vinyl sign, 
and 4 x poster cases signs.

Advert 
Consent

GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

11-Mar-2022 Thurmaston

P/21/1309/2 2 Back Lane
Cossington
LE7 4UQ

Proposed single storey extension to 
rear of dwelling.

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

07-Mar-2022 Wreake Villages

Page 13 of 13

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Charnwood Borough Council
	Plans Committee – Thursday 24 March 2022
	Index of Committee Items
	P.20.1437.2 - Flanders Close, Quorn

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 24th March 2022 
Published – 31st March 2022 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
24TH MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Grimley, Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, 
Tillotson and Murphy 

  
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Strategic Development Team Leader 
Principal Planning Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Gerrard 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Lowe referred to the length of the previous meeting due to a large number 
of applications being considered.  He queried why when the current Committee was 
considering a single application, the applications could not have been spread more 
evenly across meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Chair noted this and requested that the Head of Planning and Regeneration write 
to the members of planning committee to address this before the next Plans 
Committee meeting. 
 
Vice-Chair Councillor Bentley, having Chaired the previous Committee, asked the 
Committee if they would confirm the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record by those Councillors present at the meeting and signed. 
 
 

57. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

58. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 



 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 24th March 2022 
Published – 31st March 2022 

(i) by Councillor Fryer - in relation to application P/20/1437/2 – She was the 
County Councillor for Quorn and Barrow, she had not discussed the 
application with anybody and approached it with an open mind. 

(ii) by Councillor Bentley - in relation to application P/20/1437/2 – he knew 
one of the neighbours to the site, but he approached the application with 
an open mind. 

(iii) by Councillor Lowe - in relation to application P/20/1437/2 – he rented 
property from Sandy Kay Ltd. but he approached the application with an 
open mind. 

 
59. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of application P/20/1437/2 were 
also submitted (also filed with these minutes).  During the presentation of the item the 
officer made an oral recommendation for members to consider amending 
Recommendation A set out in the report, to also allow for a Unilateral Undertaking 
securing the recommended contributions to be accepted. 
 
Mr Paul Harris (agent) had been omitted from the list of speakers due to an 
administrative error.  The Chair allowed him to speak. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Mr Steven Lloyd (objector) and Mr Paul Harris (agent) in respect of 
application P/20/1437/2; 

 
RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/20/1437/2 (Sandy Kay Ltd. Land to the 
West of Flanders Close, Quorn) planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and the prior completion of a section 106 agreement or unilateral 
undertaking securing the contributions set out in Recommendation A; 
 

60. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
15th February 2022 to 11th March 2022 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 



 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 24th March 2022 
Published – 31st March 2022 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 


